
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

23 December 2025 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 8th January, 2026 
in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Henderson (Vice-Chair), Nutley, Clarance, Palethorpe and Nuttall 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached to the agenda pack for reference.  
 
Public participation and attending meetings 
Public participation and attending meetings - Teignbridge District Council 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2nd October 

2025. 
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/governance-and-committee-meetings/public-participation-and-attending-meetings/


 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 Information pertaining to the Members' Code of Conduct and guidance relating to 

declaring interests can be found on the following webpage: Teignbridge District 
Council - Councillor-conduct 
  

4. Dispensation - Members Allowances Scheme  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 To agree a general dispensation in relation to the Members Allowances Scheme. 

  
5. Recommendations from the Independent Remuneration 

Panel (IRP)  
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 To consider the following recommendations of the IRP to recommend to Full Council 
for adoption and include in the Members Scheme of Allowances. The full report of 
the IRP is attached. 
 

1. Travel for those receiving a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 
 

Recommended 
 
The existing practice as set out in Section 8f of the Constitution – Members 
Allowance Scheme as below be confirmed. 
 
“The SRA is paid to recognise the additional commitment and time required to fulfil 
each role and covers subsistence and travel for attending meetings not listed in 
Appendix A.” 
 
Outside the boundary of the District a separate travel claim can be made. 
 
Justification - The Council should be consistent with the norm of other South West 
Councils as above. 
 

2. SRA for the Chair of the new Governance Committee 
 
Recommended 
 
The SRA for the Chair of the Governance Committee continue and be set at the 
current SRA of £3,159.71. 
 
Justification – This is a reasonable remuneration given comparison with and 
responsibility of other SRA positions. 
 

3.  Annual review of expenditure and benchmarking 
 
Recommended 
 
There be no increase in the Council’s Basic Allowance other than the annual 
increase in line with Local Authority employee pay increase. 
 
Justification - The Basic Allowance for Teignbridge is acceptable given comparisons 
with other SW Districts. Benchmarking evidence 7 of the 14 SW Districts have a BA 
less than the Council and 6 greater. 

2

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/councillor-conduct/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/councillor-conduct/


 

  
6. Code of Conduct Complaints Update  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 To update Councillors on the Councillor Code of Conduct complaints received. 

  
7. Reforms to the Standards and Conduct Framework  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 To appraise Members of the proposed reforms to the Standards and Code of 

Conduct Framework.  
  

8. Member Training Log  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 To review the Member Training and Briefing log from September – December 2025. 

 
  

9. Councillor Digital Skills Framework   
 Verbal presentation from the Project Management and Performance Specialist to 

receive feedback on the Councillor Digital Skills Framework. 
  

10. Councillor DBS Checks   
 To discuss Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for Councillors, requested 

to be discussed by Councillor Nutley. 
  

11. Constitution Review Working Group Update  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 For information, to update Members on the work of the Constitution Review Working 

Group. The notes of the meetings on 16th October, 6th November, 26th November 
and 18th December are attached.  
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



3.9 Governance Committee 
 
3.9.1 Membership: All Councillors may be Members of the Governance Committee. 

The Committee has 6 members who are elected councillors and who are 
appointed at the Annual Meeting of Full Council. The Committee will also have 
up to 4 independent non-voting persons co-opted to the support the work of the 
Committee in relation to its Standards remit. 

 
3.9.2 Areas of Work: Its role is to advise the Council on the operation of its 

Constitution, Governance and decision-making arrangements, on the adoption 
and revision of the Members Code of Conduct and for monitoring the operation 
of the code. 

 
(a) Governance arrangements: 

 

• To review the operation of the Constitution, its Standing Orders, 
conventions, codes, protocols, calendar of meetings and working 
practices; 

• To make recommendations to the Council to make changes to the 
Constitution; 

• To oversee the Council’s programmes for member development and 
training; 

• To make recommendations to the Council on its Scheme of Members' 
Allowances; and 

• To consider findings of maladministration and Public Interest Reports 
issued by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
(b) Standards: 

 
In undertaking its responsibilities (below), the Committee may appoint sub- 
committees to deal with its business as follows: 

• To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and 
co-opted members; 

• To advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct; 

• To advise or train councillors, co-opted members and parish / town 
councillors on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

• To be responsible for the Council’s procedures for investigating and 
responding to complaints. 

• To deal with the local filtering of complaints (including in respect to parish 
and town councillors), advise on declarations of interests and grant 
dispensation requests (where these are not dealt with by the Monitoring 
Officer under delegated powers); 

• To conduct local hearings and determination of sanctions should a 
breach of the code of conduct be found; and in such cases:  
a) the sub-committee membership be limited to 3 members of the 

committee, selected to sit on the particular sub-committee according 
to their availability; 

5

Agenda Annex



b) when dealing with complaints about a parish / town councillor, the 
subcommittee should also include a non-voting parish / town council 
representative; and 

c) at least one independent person should be consulted by the 
subcommittee (or full committee as appropriate) prior to 
determination of any complaint or otherwise as required by law. 

 
 

6



 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2 OCTOBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Henderson (Vice-Chair), Nutley, Clarance and Nuttall 
Also present: Hazel Elliot, Independent Member  

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors MacGregor and Mullone 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Palethorpe 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Abbie Cook, Legal Assistant 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Maxine Valentine, Senior Legal Officer 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Sarah Shervington, Digital Communications Officer 
 

  
14.   MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Bullivant declared a personal interest in agenda item 18 (FS-Case-
636881192) as his son had been involved in a complaints dispute with the 
concerned Councillor. He stepped down as Chair for this item and was not 
involved in its consideration. 
  

16.   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair introduced this item to the Committee 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and  
 
RESOLVED  

Public Document Pack

17

Agenda Item 2



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
2 

 

 
that the Governance Committee Terms of Reference that were agreed at Full 
Council on 29th July 2025 be noted.  
  

17.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS- CASE-
66476116)  
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, brought the four code of 
conduct complaint cases forward to this point in the agenda. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
  

18.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
689504213)  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report are noted and no further action is taken.  
  

19.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nuttall and seconded by Councillor Clarance and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Press and Public be excluded from meeting of the particular items on 
the grounds that they involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

20.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
68664892, 689497898 AND 690478228)  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The complaints concern the conduct of Councillor Macgregor at a private 
Members briefing and his communications to Officers following said briefing. The 

28



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
3 

 

complaints allege that both his conduct and complaints were contrary to the 
code of conduct. 
 
The Chair invited the Councillor Macgregor to speak. He stated that he had 
provided his proposed apologies to the Monitoring Officer and that he had fully 
confessed to his actions but that he had not received any further response. He 
also noted that it had been 6 months since he provided this statement and that 
that the report did not go into details of certain emails provided as evidence.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report are noted, that Councillor Macgregor provide a 
written apology, and that no further action is needed. Councillor Macgregor gave 
his approval for this outcome.  
  

21.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
636881192)  
 
Councillor Bullivant relinquished the Chair and Councillor Henderson acted as 
Chair for this item. 
 
The complaint concerned a Facebook post by Councillor Mullone regarding the 
removal of security measures at Bradley Lane Mills. The complaint asserted that 
this post had brought the Council into disrepute.  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Mullone to speak. He spoke on the need for free 
speech and Councillors’ enhanced right to freedom of speech. The Free Speech 
Union had provided him with a letter of support which he circulated to Committee 
members. He also made reference to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report from 2022 which outlined the need for the Council to always 
consider free speech under Article 10 of the Human Rights Act. 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager advised that there was a fine line 
between acceptable and not acceptable free speech. It was noted that there is 
conflicting case law on this subject.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That although the committee recognised the validity of the complaint and that it 
was decided by the barrister that a breach had occurred, they considered the 
issue marginal and nuanced, and so no further action would be taken. 
  

22.   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 

39



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
4 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nuttall and seconded by Councillor Nutley that the 
Governance Committee and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Governance Committee meets quarterly in January, April, July and 
October. 
  

23.   ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the sanctions available if a complaint is upheld and 
that a Councillor would be able to speak at the discretion of the Chair should 
their case come before the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nutley and seconded by Cllr Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the arrangements under the Code of Conduct Complaints procedure that 
accompany the complaints process be approved. 
  

24.   PUBLICATION OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION AND 
WEBCASTING  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the following are approved:  

1. Publication of an Annual Report of the Governance Committee which will 
be reported to the Annual Full Council Meeting.  

2. A regular update of information about Code of Conduct Complaints is  
reported at Governance Committee meetings and that the Democratic 
Services Manager in consultation with
[...]
mbers who are 
employed by or are a spouse/partner of an employee of another District or 
County Council in Devon to enable them to discuss and vote on any 
matter relating to devolution or local government re-organisation in 
Devon. Such dispensations to take effect immediately. 

3. That the dispensations are approved on the basis that granting the 
dispensations is in the interests of persons living in the authority’s area. 

4. That the dispensations are granted until the next District Council 
elections, or until such time as the District Council ceases to exist, 
whichever event comes first. 

 
  

27.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 

511



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
6 

 

It was noted that Councillor training history would be made public in the future. 
Officers were aware that not all Members had been able to attend all training or 
briefing sessions and that recordings had been made available for some. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Member Development Strategy be approved. 
  

28.   MEMBER TRAINING LOG  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The log would also include the individual courses that Councillors had signed up 
to attend. As these were often paid for by the Council, the Councillors who 
attended these courses would be asked to feedback to the Council. 
 
In response to a comment regarding attendance on site visits, it was considered 
that Planning Committee was the correct forum to highlight this information. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Member Training Log be noted.  
 
  

29.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
LETTER 2025  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. The letter highlighted the 
summary of work done in 2024-2025. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee were informed that the Council had not 
had to pay out for the outcome of any Local Government Ombudsman cases for 
this year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2025 is 
noted. 
  

30.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP UPDATE  

612



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
7 

 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the potential of appointing substitutes to Governance 
Committee, in particular because of its smaller size and concerns around 
quorum. It was noted that the substitutes would have to received the same 
mandatory training as other Committee Members. This topic was due to be 
discussed by the Constitution Review Group. 
 
The Committee also considered DBS checks for Councillors which were 
mandatory at other Councils. A full item on this would be included on the agenda 
for the next Committee meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Review Working Group update be noted.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers and the Independent Person for attending.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chair 
 

 

 
 

713



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 

1 
Governance Committee 
8th January 2026 

Teignbridge District Council 
Governance Committee 
Thursday 8th January 2026 
Part i  
 

Application for Dispensations – General Dispensation for Members 
Allowances

Purpose of Report 
To consider granting a general dispensation to Members of the Council to enable them to 
vote in matters relating to the Members’ Allowances scheme.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve the granting of a general dispensation to all Teignbridge District Councillors to 
be able to take part in discussions and vote in items of business relating to the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

 
(2) That the dispensations are granted until the next District Council elections, or until 

such time as the District Council ceases to exist, whichever event comes first. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

See 5.1 
Gordon Bryant – Head of Financial Services and Audit   
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Legal / Governance Implications 
 
See 5.2 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Risk Assessment 
 

Covered in 5.3 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

See 5.4 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Report Author 
 

15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

2 
Governance Committee 
8th January 2026 

Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
 

Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Finance and Corporate.  
 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference gives the responsibility of the to 
consider dispensations requests to the Committee, where these are not dealt with by the 
Monitoring Officer under delegated powers.  
 
For reference, those delegated powers relate to the Monitoring Officer being able to 
determine written applications for dispensations in consultation with the Chair of the 
Governance Committee and/or an Independent Person where it is not reasonably possible 
to convene a meeting of this Committee in time to consider the application.   
 

2. Localism Act 2011 

Section 29 of 
[...]
d by Full Council on 29th July 
2025 to allow them to grant dispensations. 
 
It is the informal view of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
where a councillor receives a taxable allowance from any authority of which they are a 
member, that allowance does give rise to a DPI, which should be entered on the register of 
interests under ‘Employment, office, trade, profession or vocation’. 
 
Members who do not disclose an interest in an item and continue to speak and vote on an 
item commit a criminal offense under Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011 and risks 
breaching the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 
5.3 Risk Management  

The Council’s Risk Register details relevant risks including: Breach of the Code of Conduct 

17

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&info=1&bcr=1


 

4 
Governance Committee 
8th January 2026 

by Members (CP11) and that Statutory Requirements are not met (ST06).  
 
Members are already aware that an Audit of interests and declarations of interests was 
completed in September 2025 as part of the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. This 
dispensation was a specific recommendation to ensure the Council makes decisions 
lawfully.  
 
5.4 Environment or Climate Change  

No direct environmental or climate change implications arise from this report 
 

6. Alternative Options 

The Committee could not grant dispensations to Members, and Members would potentially 
not be able to vote or discuss in matters relating to the Members’ Allowances Scheme and 
any business relating to this topic could be impeded.  
 

7. Conclusion 

The Committee is asked to grant dispensations to enable Members to take part in 
discussions and vote on the Scheme of Members Allowances.  

18

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel  

Meeting held on 17 October 2025 

  
Present:  D Phillips (Chair), G Dyke, G Russell, M Millman  

Officers present:  C Fisher (DS Manager and MO), T Corns (DSO) 

 

1. Travel for those receiving SRA 

The Panel considered if the SRA should cover travel for duties undertaken by the 
Cllr in relation to the role for which they are receiving SRA.    

It was noted that at a recent meeting of IRP Chairs of the southwest region, hosted 
by SW Councils, Bryony Holden the CEO of SW Councils, who is a member of 
several IRP Panels advised on this. The norm is that SRAs include travel within the 
council boundaries. Outside the boundary a separate travel claim can be made.  

It was considered that Teignbridge should be consistent with the norm of other SW 
Councils as above.  

The existing practice as set out in Section 8f of the Constitution – Members 
Allowance Scheme as below is therefore confirmed.  

“The SRA is paid to recognise the additional commitment and time required to fulfil 
each role and covers subsistence and travel for attending meetings not listed in 
Appendix A.” 

Recommended  

The existing practice as set out in Section 8f of the Constitution – Members 
Allowance Scheme as below be confirmed.  

“The SRA is paid to recognise the additional commitment and time required to fulfil 
each role and covers subsistence and travel for attending meetings not listed in 
Appendix A.” 

Outside the boundary of the District a separate travel claim can be made. 

Justification - The Council should be consistent with the norm of other SW Councils 
as above. 

 

2. Pay for Independent people on Committees 

The panel reviewed the remuneration for Independent Persons which is currently:  

19

Agenda Item 5



Governance Committee - half day £50, full day £100 

Audit Committee £250 per meeting.  

It was noted that the Audit Independent Person post had recently been advertised 
and appointment made. The Panel expressed surprise that this process had 
occurred without referral to and consultation with the Panerl, contrary to 
constitutional and legal process.  

The Panel considered that it was not in a position to consider alternative 
recommendations to the remuneration currently being paid or the standardisation of 
payment to all Independent Persons without further evidence relating to the posts. It 
was understood however that the independent post for the Audit Committee required 
a person with finance expertise.  

 

3. SRA for the Chair of the new Governance Committee  
 

The panel considered evidence to assess the SRA for this recently formed 
Committee which is the amalgamation of the former Standards Committee and the 
Procedures Committee. The temporary Chair SRA was currently £3,159.71 the SRA 
for the past Chair of Standards Committee. Ther was no previous SRA for either the 
Procedures or Standards Committee. Comparison was made with other Committees 
SRAs.  
 
Recommended 
 
The SRA for the Chair of the Governance Committee continue and be set at the 
current SRA of £3,159.71.   
 
Justification – This is a reasonable remuneration given comparison with and 
responsibility of other SRA positions. 
 
4. Annual review of expenditure and benchmarking Basic Allowance 

To Panel reviewed the BA in comparison to other southwest Districts. The BA is 
increased in line with staff pay increase. For benchmarking purposes The BA for the 
Council was benchmarked with other SW Districts. 7 of the 14 Districts have a BA 
less than TDC and 6 greater than TDC. 

The panel were satisfied that the BA for Teignbridge is acceptable given 
comparisons with other surrounding Districts. 7 of the 14 SW Districts have a BA 
less than the Council and 6 greater. 

Recommended 

20



There be no increase in the Council’s Basic Allowance other than the annual 
increase in line with Local Authority employee pay increase.  

Justification - The BA for Teignbridge is acceptable given comparisons with other 
SW Districts. Benchmarking evidence 7 of the 14 SW Districts have a BA less than 
the Council and 6 greater. 

 

 Appendix (Note 1 above refer

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
8 JANUARY 2026 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Henderson (Vice-Chair), Nutley, Clarance, Palethorpe 
and Nuttall 
 
Independent Person: S Geneder  

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Keeling and MacGregor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Abbie Cook, Legal Assistant  
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Rueben Hodge-Brooks, Project Management and Performance Specialist 
Trish Corns, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
  
31.   MINUTES  

 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Nutley and SECONDED by Councillor Nuttall 
and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

32.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Phil Bullivant declared an interest in Item 5 on the Agenda, as the 
current Chair of the Governance Committee.  
  

33.   DISPENSATION - MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 
Councillor Bullivant introduced the item and the recommendations.  
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Nutley and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee agree to:  
 
1) Approve the granting of a general dispensation to all Teignbridge District 

Councillors to be able to take part in discussions and vote in items of 
business relating to the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 



 
Governance Committee (8.1.2026) 

 
2 

 

 
2) That the dispensations are granted until the next District Council elections, or 

until such time as the District Council ceases to exist, whichever event comes 
first. 

  
34.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 

PANEL (IRP)  
 
Councillor Bullivant relinquished the Chair and Councillor Henderson acted as 
Chair for this item. 
 
Councillor Henderson introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
Councillor Clarance asked for clarification that only one Special Responsbility 
Allowance is paid to any one Member, which was confirmed.  
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Nuttall and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee recommend to Full Council that: 
 
1. Travel for those receiving a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA)  

 
Recommended  

 
The existing practice as set out in Section 8f of the Constitution – Members 
Allowance Scheme as below be confirmed: 

 
“The SRA is paid to recognise the additional commitment and time required to 
fulfil each role and covers subsistence and travel for attending meetings not 
listed in Appendix A.”  

 
Outside the boundary of the District a separate travel claim can be made.  

 
Justification - The Council should be consistent with the norm of other South 
West Councils as above 

 
2. SRA for the Chair of the new Governance Committee 

 
Recommended 

 
The SRA for the Chair of the Governance Committee continue and be set at the 
current SRA of £3,159.71. 

 
Justification – This is a reasonable remuneration given comparison with and 
responsibility of other SRA positions. 

 
3. Annual review of expenditure and benchmarking  



 
Governance Committee (8.1.2026) 

 
3 

 

 
Recommended 
 
There be no increase in the Council’s Basic Allowance other than the annual 
increase in line with Local Authority employee pay increase.  
 
Justification - The Basic Allowance for Teignbridge is acceptable given 
comparisons with other SW Districts. Benchmarking evidence 7 of the 14 SW 
Districts have a BA less than the Council and 6 greater 
  

35.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
The Legal Assistant gave an overview of the Code of Conduct complaints 
received since the last Governance Committee meeting.  
 
7 complaints had been received, 6 were deemed invalid and 1 progressed to 
Stage 4 before considered that no further action be taken.  
 
The Committee noted the update.  
  

36.   REFORMS TO THE STANDARDS AND CONDUCT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer appraised 
Members of the Government’s proposed reforms to the Standards Regime in 
England, as announced on 11th November 2025.  
 
The Government intends to lay new legislation to bring in these reforms and 
repeal elements of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe asked for clarification regarding the voting rights of 
Independent Persons who are currently co-opted, non-voting Members of the 
Committee. Officers agreed to respond to Members after the meeting.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe also asked for clarification regarding suspensions and the 
6-month rule for attendance, it was noted that the intended forthcoming 
legislation would give further detail and clarification on the proposals.  
  

37.   MEMBER TRAINING LOG  
 
The Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer appraised 
Members of the Member Training Log, details of training sessions held since the 
last Governance Committee meeting. It was highlighted that Councillor’s Profile 
Pages on the website now have a “Training” tab and sessions which Members 
attend are recorded on their profile pages.  
 
Councillor Bullivant commented on the attendance figures of sessions. 
 



 
Governance Committee (8.1.2026) 

 
4 

 

Councillor Keeling asked for clarification regarding recording of external training 
undertaken by Councillors, and it was confirmed this could be included in their 
training records.  
  

38.   COUNCILLOR DIGITAL SKILLS FRAMEWORK  
 
The Committee received a verbal presentation from the Project Management 
and Performance Specialist on the Councillor Digital Skills Framework. 
 
The Digital Skills Framework sets a baseline of 11 categories of digital skills 
across all Staff and Members to support the digital transformation of the Council 
and to address any skills gaps and training requirements. Within each of the 
categories are skills that are required and levels of competency within those 
skills.  
 
The Committee were given an overview of the Councillor’s Digital Skills 
Requirements relating to skills, awareness of policies and proficiency using 
digital tools and systems.  
 
The Council is also providing training opportunities for Councillors to improve 
their digital skills and ensure they meet the framework requirements. 
 
Councillors discussed the framework and their experiences of using digital tools 
and training opportunities they have already taken part in. Councillors welcomed 
the opportunity to have further training. 
  

39.   COUNCILLOR DBS CHECKS  
 
The Committee considered this item, as requested by Councillor John Nutley at 
the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
Councillor Nutley spoke in favour of Councillors having the opportunity to have a 
Disclosure and Baring Service (DBS) check.  
 
Councillor MacGregor addressed the Committee in relation to the cost of the 
checks and the need for checks to be undertaken. Councillor MacGregor raised 
points regarding information handling, the legality of the checks and that they are 
a snapshot in time.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted the 
agenda item was to gather the views of Members at this stage. DBS checks are 
not mandatory for District Councils, but an enhanced checks are recommended 
by the Government for Upper Tier and Unitary Councillors serving on 
committees which discharge education or social services functions. Many local 
authorities offer basic checks for all Councillors, including other District Councils 
in Devon on a voluntary basis. 
 
The Committee and Members attending discussed the cost to the Council, the 
administration of the checks. 
 



 
Governance Committee (8.1.2026) 

 
5 

 

Councillor Palethorpe spoke in favour of DBS checks for Councillors as part of 
the Council’s Safeguarding Policies and ensuring publishing a list of those who 
have undertaken an enhanced DBS check. 
 
Councillor Clarance spoke of his experience as a Devon County Councillor and 
welcomed a voluntary DBS scheme. It was clarified that checks should be 
completed every 3 years to ensure they remain up to date.  
 
Councillor Henderson spoke of his experience of Teignmouth Town Council and 
echoed the concerns regarding information handling.  
 
Councillor Bullivant highlighted the Council’s induction training and safeguarding 
training, and in support of checks as a public assurance.  
 
It was confirmed that a further report would be brough to the next meeting to 
provide more information to Members and address their points.  
  

40.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Councillor Bullivant introduced the item and the meetings of the Constitution 
Review Working Group held since the last Committee meeting.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer gave an 
overview of notes and the proposals due to considered at Full Council meeting 
on Thursday 15th January 2025.  
 
Councillor Bullivant spoke to this item regarding the proposed Councillor Role 
Profiles and recommended for Members to review those documents.  
 
Councillor Bullivant asked for clarification regarding when the Working Group 
was due to be wound up.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am.  
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


